

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Appendix.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> .....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Campaign Finance Law.....	1
Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	6
Fundraising from Stanford Rothschild Jr. ....	7
Fundraising from Richard Uihlein.....	8
Jury Instructions .....	9
The Jury’s Verdict.....	11
The District Court’s Judgment.....	11
Appeal to Fifth Circuit.....	12
Reasons to Grant the Writ.....	12
I. This Court should correct the Fifth Circuit holding that <i>McConnell</i> displaced <i>Buckley</i> . ....	14
A. The discussion of §315(a)(7)(B) in <i>McConnell</i> ’s is <i>dictum</i> and wrong. ....	16
1. §315(a)(7)(B) was unchanged by BCRA and not at issue in <i>McConnell</i> ... ..	17
2. As enacted in 1976, §315(a)(7)(B) adopted <i>Buckley</i> ’s narrow construction.....	19

B.	This Court should hold that <i>Buckley</i> continues to apply to §315(a)(7)(B). . . . .	21
1.	The Congress that enacted §315(a)(7)(B) in 1976 intended to incorporate <i>Buckley</i> , and no subsequent act altered that. . . . .	22
2.	No alternate reading of §315(a)(7)(B) would satisfy the avoidance canon. . . . .	23
3.	This Court should adopt the as-applied pre-enforcement review from <i>WRTL</i> for FECA enforcement actions. <sup>24</sup>	
II.	The fraud counts do not support the existence of a crime. . . . .	26
A.	The fraud counts fail if the FECA count is reversed. . . . .	28
B.	Even without the FECA count, the fraud counts fail to establish a crime. . . . .	29
1.	The government has not and cannot show fraud at the inception. . . . .	30
2.	The jury instructions for §501(c)(3) and §501(c)(4) entities covers lawful activity. . . . .	32
III.	If the FECA or fraud violations fall, the other convictions must be reversed or retried. . . . .	35
IV.	This case is an ideal vehicle to clarify these FECA-BCRA issues. . . . .	35
	Conclusion . . . . .	37

**APPENDIX**

*U.S. v. Stockman*, No. 18-20780 (5th Cir.  
Jan. 10, 2020) (panel decision)..... 1a

*U.S. v. Stockman*, No. 4:17-cr-116-2 (S.D. Tex.  
June 13, 2018) (order denying acquittal) ..... 21a

*U.S. v. Stockman*, No. 18-20780 (5th Cir.  
Mar. 2, 2020) (rehearing order) ..... 28a

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... 30a

52 U.S.C. §30101(9)..... 30a

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(7)(B)-(C) ..... 33a

18 U.S.C. §1341 ..... 34a

18 U.S.C. §1343 ..... 35a

FED. R. CRIM. P. 29(a)-(c)..... 36a

FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(b)..... 37a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	37
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	26-27, 33-34, 36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	35
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	4
<i>Cheek v. U.S.</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	28
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	20, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 20, 24
<i>Commodity Trend Serv. v. CFTC</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	2, 21
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	24
<i>Faigin v. Doubleday Dell Publ’g Grp.</i> , 98 F.3d 268 (7th Cir. 1996).....	33-34
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	19
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	12, 21, 23-25
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	22

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	25
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	36
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)....	4-5, 13, 26, 29-30, 33-34, 36
<i>In re Superior Constr. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	20-21
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	26, 29, 33-34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	22
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	4
<i>Newman v. Krintzman</i> , 723 F.3d 308 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Nilva v. U.S.</i> , 352 U.S. 385 (1957).....	35
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	19
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5, 27-28, 30
<i>Roldan v. U.S.</i> , 96 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	5, 30

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Imo</i> , 739 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 30
<i>U.S. v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987).....	25
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	5, 30, 36
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	34
<i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	26, 29, 33-34
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1341.....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. §1343.....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1
26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3).....	8-10, 13, 32-34
26 U.S.C. §501(c)(4).....	9-10, 13, 32-34
26 U.S.C. §501(h).....	32
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§30101-31046.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §30109(d)(1)(A)(i).....	14

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(7)(B).....	16-19, 21-23
52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(7)(B)(i) .....	14-16
52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(7)(C).....	18
PUB. L. NO. 92–225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972) .....	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, PUB. L. NO. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475.....	2-3
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, §112(2), 90 Stat. 475, 488 .....	2-3
Civil Rights Act of 1991, PUB. L. NO. 102-166, §§101-102, 105 Stat. 1071, 1072-74.....	19
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, PUB. L. NO. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	<i>passim</i>
PUB. L. NO. 107-155, §201(a), 116 Stat. 81, 89 .....	3
PUB. L. NO. 107-155, §202(1), 116 Stat. 81, 91 .....	17
PUB. L. NO. 107-155, §202(2), 116 Stat. 81, 90-92 .....	4, 18
PUB. L. NO. 107-155, §403(a), 116 Stat. 81, 113-14 .....	19
<b>Legislative History</b>	
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 94-1057 (1976).....	2
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(b) .....	34
26 C.F.R. §1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(1).....	32
26 C.F.R. §1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
PPC’s 990 Desk Book, at 7-18 (Thompson Reuters 25th ed. Jan. 2017).....	7
